Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format. The electronic version of this UK Statutory Instrument has been contributed by Westlaw and is taken from the printed publication. **Read more**

SCHEDULE

Article 3

EXCEPTIONS, ADAPTATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS TO THE PROTECTION OF TRADING INTERESTS ACT 1980 AS EXTENDED TO JERSEY

General

1. For the words "Secretary of State", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words "Finance and Economics Committee of the States of Jersey".

Section 1

2.—(1) For the words "the United Kingdom"—

- (a) in the first place where they occur in section 1(1)(b);
- (b) in section 1(2); and
- (c) in the first place where they occur in section 1(3), there shall be substituted the word "Jersey".
- (2) The words "or Jersey" shall be added at the end of—
 - (a) section 1(1)(b); and
 - (b) section 1(3).
- (3) For section 1(4) there shall be substituted the following subsection:—

"(4) Any order made by the Committee under subsection (1) or (2) above shall be laid before the States as soon as may be after it is made and if the States at any time thereafter resolve that it be annulled it shall cease to have effect, but without prejudice to anything previously done thereunder or to the making of a new order."

Section 2

3.—(1) For the words "the United Kingdom"—

- (a) in both places where they occur in section 2(1); and
- (b) in section 2(5),

there shall be substituted the word "Jersey".

(2) After the words "the United Kingdom" in the first and third places where they occur in section 2(2) there shall be added the words "or Jersey".

Section 3

4.—(1) In section 3(1), for paragraphs (a) and (b) there shall be substituted the words "to a fine".

(2) In section 3(2), for the words "the United Kingdom" in the second and third places where they occur there shall be substituted the word "Jersey".

(3) For section 3(3) there shall be substituted the following subsection:—

"(3) No proceedings for an offence under subsection (1) above shall be instituted in Jersey except with the consent of the Attorney General for Jersey.".

(4) Section 3(4) and (5) shall be omitted.

Section 4

5.—(1) In section 4, for the words "the United Kingdom" in the first and second places where they occur there shall be substituted the word "Jersey".

(2) In section 4, for the words "section 2 of the Evidence (Proceedings in Other Jurisdictions) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "Article 3 of the Service of Process and Taking of Evidence (Jersey) Law, 1960".

Section 5

6.—(1) In section 5(1)—

- (a) for the words "Part II of the Administration of Justice Act 1920" there shall be substituted the words "Part II of the Judgments (Reciprocal Enforcement) (Jersey) Law, 1960"; and
- (b) for the words "the United Kingdom" there shall be substituted the word "Jersey".
- (2) For section 5(5) there shall be substituted the following subsection:—

"(5) Any order made by the Committee under subsection (4) above shall be laid before the States as soon as may be after it is made and if the States at any time thereafter resolve that it be annulled it shall cease to have effect, but without prejudice to anything previously done thereunder or to the making of a new order.".

(3) In section 5(6) for the words "passing of this Act" there shall be substituted the words "coming into effect of this Act in Jersey".

Section 6

7.—(1) In section 6(1)(b), for the words "the United Kingdom or in a territory" there shall be substituted the words "the United Kingdom, Jersey, or any other territory".

(2) In section 6(1)(c) and (5), for the words "the United Kingdom" there shall be substituted the word "Jersey".

(3) In section 6(8), for the words "passing of this Act" there shall be substituted the words "coming into effect of this Act in Jersey".

Section 7

8.—(1) In section 7(1)—

- (a) for the words "Her Majesty" in both places where they occur there shall be substituted the words "the States";
- (b) for the words "Order in Council" there shall be substituted the word "Act";
- (c) for the words "the United Kingdom" there shall be substituted the word "Jersey"; and
- (d) for the words "the Order which" there shall be substituted the words "the Act which".
- (2) In section 7(1A) for the words "Order in Council" there shall be substituted the word "Act".
- (3) In section 7(2)—
 - (a) for the word "Order" there shall be substituted the word "Act"; and
 - (b) there shall be added at the end the words "or of the Judgments (Reciprocal Enforcement) (Jersey) Law, 1960".

Section 8

9. Section 8(5), (6), (7) and (8) shall be omitted.